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 D
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ra
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 m
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 p
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 D
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 D
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 d
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 p
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r m
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 c
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at
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.
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r p
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 p
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ra
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 p
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 b
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 p
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r p
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 b
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t o
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ro
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.
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1 Sec on 192A Regula ons rela ng to community-scale ba eries, Electricity Supply Act 1995 

Neighbourhood-scale batteries

Council property

Community-scale battery
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Australian National University (ANU) Neighbourhood Battery Impact Framework 
Clean Energy Council Guide to Benefit Sharing Options for Renewable Energy 
Projects3. 
Neighbourhood batteries an opportunities assessment for local Government, Hip V 
Hype for City of Melbourne 20 December 2021 
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City of Canada Bay Environmental Strategy and Emissions Reduction Action Plan 

City of Canada Bay Development Control Plan  
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Recreation and Open Space Strategy 

City of Canada Bay Local Movement Strategy 

Canada Bay Pedestrian Access and Mobility Plan 
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April 2024 Investment Report 

Statement of Cash Investments as of 30 April 2024 

 
 

Certificate of the Responsible Accounting Officer 
I certify that as at the date of this report, the investments listed have been made and are held in 
compliance with Council's Investment Policy and applicable legislation. 
 
Evan Hutchings     Date: 03 May 2024 
 
 

STATEMENT OF CASH INVESTMENTS
Maturity

Date Bank/Issuer Long Term 
Rating Fair Value Term Interest Issue

Date
Investment

Type
02/05/24 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $3,000,000.00 244 5.19% 01/09/23 Term Deposits
09/05/24 National Australia Bank AA- $2,000,000.00 244 5.15% 08/09/23 Term Deposits
16/05/24 National Australia Bank AA- $2,000,000.00 251 5.15% 08/09/23 Term Deposits
23/05/24 National Australia Bank AA- $2,000,000.00 231 5.14% 05/10/23 Term Deposits
29/05/24 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $3,000,000.00 366 5.03% 29/05/23 Term Deposits
06/06/24 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $2,000,000.00 244 5.01% 06/10/23 Term Deposits
13/06/24 Bank of Queensland A- $2,000,000.00 266 5.25% 21/09/23 Term Deposits
20/06/24 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $2,500,000.00 266 5.25% 28/09/23 Term Deposits
24/06/24 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $3,000,000.00 61 4.55% 24/04/24 Term Deposits
27/06/24 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $2,000,000.00 258 5.07% 13/10/23 Term Deposits
27/06/24 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $2,000,000.00 223 5.23% 17/11/23 Term Deposits
27/06/24 National Australia Bank AA- $2,000,000.00 112 5.07% 07/03/24 Term Deposits
04/07/24 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $1,000,000.00 279 5.28% 29/09/23 Term Deposits
04/07/24 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $2,500,000.00 259 5.19% 19/10/23 Term Deposits
04/07/24 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $2,000,000.00 174 4.88% 12/01/24 Term Deposits
11/07/24 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $2,500,000.00 252 5.31% 02/11/23 Term Deposits
11/07/24 National Australia Bank AA- $1,000,000.00 118 5.07% 15/03/24 Term Deposits
18/07/24 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $3,000,000.00 252 5.30% 09/11/23 Term Deposits
25/07/24 National Australia Bank AA- $2,000,000.00 196 5.10% 11/01/24 Term Deposits
01/08/24 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $2,000,000.00 195 4.91% 19/01/24 Term Deposits
08/08/24 National Australia Bank AA- $2,000,000.00 196 5.15% 25/01/24 Term Deposits
15/08/24 National Australia Bank AA- $2,000,000.00 196 5.08% 01/02/24 Term Deposits
22/08/24 ING Bank A $3,000,000.00 365 5.37% 23/08/23 Term Deposits
29/08/24 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $3,000,000.00 241 4.99% 29/05/23 Term Deposits
05/09/24 Bank of Queensland A- $2,000,000.00 274 5.39% 06/12/23 Term Deposits
12/09/24 Bank of Queensland A- $3,000,000.00 287 5.40% 30/11/23 Term Deposits
19/09/24 National Australia Bank AA- $2,000,000.00 223 5.20% 09/02/24 Term Deposits
26/09/24 National Australia Bank AA- $2,000,000.00 217 5.13% 22/02/24 Term Deposits
03/10/24 National Australia Bank AA- $3,000,000.00 217 5.11% 29/02/24 Term Deposits
10/10/24 Suncorp Metway A+ $2,000,000.00 219 5.16% 05/03/24 Term Deposits
17/10/24 Suncorp Metway A+ $2,000,000.00 224 5.14% 07/03/24 Term Deposits
23/10/24 National Australia Bank AA- $5,000,000.00 183 5.10% 23/04/24 Term Deposits
07/11/24 National Australia Bank AA- $2,000,000.00 230 5.08% 22/03/24 Term Deposits
21/11/24 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $1,500,000.00 363 5.39% 24/11/23 Term Deposits
29/11/24 Auswide Bank BBB $2,000,000.00 366 5.67% 29/11/23 Term Deposits
23/01/25 National Australia Bank AA- $5,000,000.00 275 5.10% 23/04/24 Term Deposits
24/03/25 ING Bank A $4,000,000.00 335 5.20% 23/04/24 Term Deposits
23/04/25 ING Bank A $4,000,000.00 365 5.21% 23/04/24 Term Deposits
16/02/26 National Australia Bank AA- $2,000,000.00 731 1.04% 16/02/21 Term Deposits
21/10/24 Westpac Bank AA- $1,500,000.00 182 5.25% 20/10/23 ESG TD
30/10/24 Westpac Bank AA- $1,000,000.00 183 5.41% 30/10/23 ESG TD
14/11/24 Westpac Bank AA- $1,500,000.00 276 1.62% 12/11/21 ESG TD
02/12/24 Westpac Bank AA- $1,500,000.00 273 1.62% 03/12/21 ESG TD
17/02/25 Westpac Bank AA- $2,000,000.00 364 2.02% 18/02/22 ESG TD
24/02/25 Westpac Bank AA- $2,500,000.00 364 2.10% 25/02/22 ESG TD
20/11/25 Westpac Bank AA- $1,500,000.00 640 1.87% 19/11/21 ESG TD
17/02/26 Westpac Bank AA- $2,500,000.00 729 2.24% 18/02/22 ESG TD
24/02/26 Westpac Bank AA- $2,000,000.00 729 2.31% 25/02/22 ESG TD
03/03/26 Westpac Bank AA- $2,000,000.00 729 2.22% 04/03/22 ESG TD
29/08/24 ANZ Bank AA- $1,500,000.00 182 5.11% 29/08/19 Floating Rate Notes
14/11/24 Citibank A+ $1,000,000.00 274 5.22% 14/11/19 Floating Rate Notes
12/02/25 Macquarie Bank A+ $2,000,000.00 366 5.19% 12/02/20 Floating Rate Notes
06/05/25 Royal Bank of Canada AAA $1,000,000.00 455 5.05% 06/05/22 Floating Rate Notes
17/10/25 Suncorp Covered AAA $1,000,000.00 548 5.24% 17/10/22 Floating Rate Notes
09/12/25 Macquarie Bank A+ $2,000,000.00 638 4.83% 02/06/21 Floating Rate Notes
13/01/26 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $1,500,000.00 638 5.25% 13/01/23 Floating Rate Notes
24/02/26 RACQ Bank BBB+ $2,300,000.00 729 5.84% 24/02/23 Floating Rate Notes
15/05/26 Bendigo and Adelaide Bank BBB+ $1,000,000.00 820 5.60% 15/05/23 Floating Rate Notes
15/06/26 Teachers Mutual Bank BBB $850,000.00 819 5.03% 16/06/21 Floating Rate Notes
19/08/26 ING Bank Covered AAA $500,000.00 912 4.74% 19/08/21 Floating Rate Notes
14/09/26 Macquarie Bank A+ $1,600,000.00 914 5.19% 14/09/23 Floating Rate Notes
23/12/26 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $2,000,000.00 1003 4.76% 23/09/21 ESG FRN
22/03/27 ING Bank A $1,000,000.00 1095 5.30% 22/03/24 Floating Rate Notes
18/08/27 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $1,100,000.00 1276 5.36% 18/08/22 Floating Rate Notes
13/01/28 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $1,500,000.00 1368 5.50% 13/01/23 Floating Rate Notes
19/01/28 Rabobank A+ $1,000,000.00 1370 5.54% 19/01/23 Floating Rate Notes
16/02/28 Westpac Bank AA- $1,000,000.00 1461 5.32% 16/02/23 Floating Rate Notes
09/05/28 Bank of Queensland Covered AAA $1,250,000.00 1551 5.54% 09/05/23 Floating Rate Notes
17/08/28 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $1,250,000.00 1641 5.29% 17/08/23 Floating Rate Notes
15/12/24 NTTC AA- $2,000,000.00 1206 1.00% 27/08/21 Fixed Rate Bond
15/06/25 NTTC AA- $2,000,000.00 1496 1.10% 11/05/21 Fixed Rate Bond
18/08/25 Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $1,500,000.00 1096 4.20% 18/08/22 Fixed Rate Bond
24/08/26 Suncorp Covered AAA $2,000,000.00 1587 3.25% 20/04/22 Fixed Rate Bond

AMP Bank BBB+ $10,017,426.38 5.20% AMP
AMP Bank BBB+ $1,184.28 3.30% AMP

Macquarie Bank A+ $2,008,408.22 4.65% Macquarie CMA
Macquarie Bank A+ $7,513,623.44 4.15% Macquarie CMA

Commonwealth Bank of Australia AA- $1,856,753.77 4.35% CBA BOS
30/04/24 $168,247,396.09

 TOTAL INVESTMENTS at 31/03/2024 $145,213,439.33
 Net Increase/(Decrease) in Investments $23,033,956.76
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Total Investment Deposits by Institution as of 30 April 2024 
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Weekly cash flow forecast for 6 months as of 30 April 2024 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Individual Counterparty Limits for Term Deposits, Fixed Rate Notes, Floating 
Rate TDs, and FRNs as per Council Investment Policy 
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Cash Flows by Maturity Week 

LT Ratings ADI Policy Limit % of Portfolio
Suncorp Covered 45% 1.78%
ING Bank Covered 45% 0.30%
Royal Bank of Canada 45% 0.59%
Bank of Queensland Covered 45% 0.74%
ANZ Bank 45% 0.89%
Commonwealth Bank of Australia 45% 27.17%
National Australia Bank 45% 21.40%
Westpac Bank 45% 11.29%
NTTC 45% 2.38%
Macquarie Bank 30% 8.99%
Suncorp Metway 30% 2.38%
Rabobank 30% 0.59%
Citibank 30% 0.59%

A ING Bank 30% 7.13%
A- Bank of Queensland 20% 4.16%

RACQ Bank 10% 1.37%
Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 10% 0.59%
AMP Bank 10% 5.95%
Teachers Mutual Bank 5% 0.51%
Auswide Bank 5% 1.19%
Total Portfolio 100.00%

BBB

BBB+

AAA

AA-

A+
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Counter Party Class Limits for Term Deposits, Fixed Rate Notes, Floating Rate 
TDs, and FRNs as per Council’s Investment Policy (excluding At Call Deposits) 
 

 
 

 
Investment Transactions during April 2024 
 

 
 

Total Interest Received during April 2024 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Type
Long Term Holdings Policy Limit % Portfolio

AAA $5,750,000.00 45% 3.42%
AA- $106,206,753.77 45% 63.13%
A+ $21,122,031.66 30% 12.55%
A $12,000,000.00 30% 7.13%
A- $7,000,000.00 20% 4.16%

BBB+ $13,318,610.66 10% 7.92%
BBB $2,850,000.00 5% 1.69%
NR $0.00 0% 0.00%

Total $168,247,396.09 100.00%

Date Transaction Bank/Issuer Type Term Int Rate Amount Interest Paid

31/03/2024 Balance Investment Balance Fair Value $145,213,439.33
2/04/2024 Maturity ING Bank Term Deposits 22 5.00% ($2,000,000.00) $6,027.40

11/04/2024 Maturity Commonwealth Bank of Australia Term Deposits 252 5.46% ($3,000,000.00) $113,089.32
15/04/2024 Reset Commonwealth Bank of Australia Floating Rate Notes 1459 5.50% ($1,500,000.00) $20,569.24
15/04/2024 Reset Commonwealth Bank of Australia Floating Rate Notes 1368 5.50% $1,500,000.00
15/04/2024 Reset Commonwealth Bank of Australia Floating Rate Notes 729 5.25% ($1,500,000.00) $19,634.31
15/04/2024 Reset Commonwealth Bank of Australia Floating Rate Notes 638 5.25% $1,500,000.00
17/04/2024 Reset Suncorp Covered Floating Rate Notes 639 5.23% ($1,000,000.00) $13,039.68
17/04/2024 Reset Suncorp Covered Floating Rate Notes 548 5.24% $1,000,000.00
18/04/2024 Maturity Commonwealth Bank of Australia Term Deposits 252 5.47% ($3,000,000.00) $113,296.44
19/04/2024 Reset Rabobank Floating Rate Notes 1461 5.52% ($1,000,000.00) $13,759.45
19/04/2024 Reset Rabobank Floating Rate Notes 1370 5.54% $1,000,000.00
22/04/2024 Reset Westpac Bank ESG TD 638 5.25% ($1,500,000.00) $19,633.56
22/04/2024 Reset Westpac Bank ESG TD 182 5.25% $1,500,000.00
23/04/2024 Purchase National Australia Bank Term Deposits 183 5.10% $5,000,000.00
23/04/2024 Purchase National Australia Bank Term Deposits 275 5.10% $5,000,000.00
23/04/2024 Purchase ING Bank Term Deposits 335 5.20% $4,000,000.00
23/04/2024 Purchase ING Bank Term Deposits 365 5.21% $4,000,000.00
24/04/2024 Maturity Commonwealth Bank of Australia Term Deposits 237 5.19% ($2,000,000.00) $67,398.90
24/04/2024 Purchase Commonwealth Bank of Australia Term Deposits 61 4.55% $3,000,000.00
30/04/2024 Reset Westpac Bank ESG TD 274 5.41% ($1,000,000.00) $13,487.95
30/04/2024 Reset Westpac Bank ESG TD 183 5.41% $1,000,000.00

Activity Macquarie Bank At Call (Macquarie) 4.65% $8,408.22 $8,408.22
Activity Macquarie Bank At Call (Macquarie) 4.15% $6,001,103.32 $13,623.44
Activity CBA Business Online Saver CBA (BOS) 4.35% $6,834.56 $6,834.56
Activity AMP Bank 31Day Notice At Call (AMP) 5.20% $6,017,426.38 $17,426.38
Activity AMP Business Saver At Call (AMP) 3.30% $184.28 $184.28

30/04/2024 EOM Balance Total $168,247,396.09 $446,413.13

Ledger Account Type Apr
102623-1465-40068 Investments $399,936.25
102623-1465-40067 At Call Accounts $46,476.88

   Sub-Total $446,413.13
102623-1465-40066 General Bank Account $8,540.01

   Total $454,953.14
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Fossil Fuel Allocation (Green Funding) as at 30 April 2024 
 

 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Sum of Fair Value
Funding Fossil Fuel Bank/Issuer Total

Funding Fossil Fuel Commonwealth Bank of Australia 45,706,753.77

National Australia Bank 36,000,000.00

Westpac Bank 19,000,000.00

Macquarie Bank 15,122,031.66

ING Bank 12,000,000.00

AMP Bank 10,018,610.66

NTTC 4,000,000.00

ANZ Bank 1,500,000.00

Citibank 1,000,000.00

Rabobank 1,000,000.00

ING Bank Covered 500,000.00

Funding Fossil Fuel Total 145,847,396.09
Not Funding Fossil Fuel Suncorp Metway 4,000,000.00

Suncorp Covered 3,000,000.00

RACQ Bank 2,300,000.00

Auswide Bank 2,000,000.00

Royal Bank of Canada 1,000,000.00

Bendigo and Adelaide Bank 1,000,000.00

Teachers Mutual Bank 850,000.00

Not Funding Fossil Fuel Total 14,150,000.00
Phasing out funding of fossil fuel Bank of Queensland 7,000,000.00

Bank of Queensland Covered 1,250,000.00

Phasing out funding of fossil fuel Total 8,250,000.00
Grand Total 168,247,396.09

87%

8% 5%

Funding Fossil Fuels  Council Portfolio

Funding Fossil Fuel

Not Funding Fossil Fuel

Phasing out funding of
fossil fuel
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Statement of Consolidated Cash and Investments as of 30 April 2024 
 

 
 
  

Consolidated Cash & Investments

Cash & Investments
Cash At Bank as at 30 Apr 2024 $2,905,899.01
Investments at Fair Value as at 30 Apr 2024 $168,247,396.09

Total Cash & Investments $171,153,295.10

The above cash and investments are comprised of:

Externally Restricted Reserves

Total External Restrictions $114,858,215.67

Internally Restricted Reserves

Total Internal Restrictions $42,687,901.10

Unrestricted Cash & Investments
Total Unrestricted Cash & Investments $13,607,178.33

Total Cash & Investments $171,153,295.10

Note: At the time of this report, reserve balances
have yet to be finalised for 30 April 2024

Externally restricted reserves refer to funds received that are restricted by externally 
imposed requirements for expenditure on specific purposes. Externally restricted reserves
include unexpended developer contributions under Sections 7.11 and 7.12. 

Internally restricted reserves are funds restricted in the use by resolution or policy of Council 
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Comparative Graphs 
 

 
 
The rolling 12 month portfolio return relative to the index is expected to remain less than 
benchmark until June 2024. This is the impact of some fixed interest investments 
held in the portfolio returning less than what is currently able to be achieved if purchased 
in the market today. 
 
A contribution amounting to $27.3M was received during April as part of the planning 
agreement related to 34 Walker Street Rhodes. These funds have been invested for 
periods ranging up to 12 months at interest rates of 5.10%, 5.20% and 5.21%.  
 
The original budget forecast interest earnings of $4.6M.  This was revised up by $1.1M in 
the first quarter budget review to $5.7M, the second quarter review also incorporated a 
further $500K increase in investment earnings to $6.2M. We anticipate a further increase 
in interest earnings of $800K to $7.0M.  The forecast growth in investment income, is a 
result of higher than anticipated cash balances, and favourable returns on investments. 
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City of Canada Bay Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 01/01/24 to 31/03/24

Report by responsible accounting officer

The following statement is made in accordance with Clause 203(2) of the Local Government (General)
Regulations 2021:

It is my opinion that the Quarterly Budget Review Statement for City of Canada Bay
for the quarter ended 31/03/24 indicates that Council’s projected financial position at 30/6/24 will be
satisfactory at year end, having regard to the projected estimates of income and expenditure
and the original budgeted income and expenditure.  

Signed: date:

Evan Hutchings
Responsible accounting officer

31 March 2024
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City of Canada Bay Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 01/01/24 to 31/03/24

Income & expenses budget review statement

Budget review for the quarter ended 31 March 2024
Income & expenses - Council Consolidated

Original
Approved 
Changes Revised Variations Projected Actual

($000's) budget Sep Dec budget for this year end YTD
2023/24 QBRS QBRS 2023/24 Mar  Qtr result figures

Income
Rates and annual charges 67,471                 (69)                 (36)                 67,366               -                 67,366     67,339     
User charges and fees 20,532                 (227)               60                  20,365               401            1 20,766     16,294     
Other revenues 6,973                   (420)               395                6,948                 17              2 6,965       5,688       
Other income 3,990                   -                     342                4,332                 (9)               3 4,323       3,469       
Grants and contributions - operating 6,889                   521                699                8,109                 (52)             4 8,057       3,083       
Grants and contributions - capital 27,748                 685                103                28,536               20,248       5 48,784     42,217     
Interest and investment revenue 4,715                   1,153             540                6,408                 800            6 7,208       5,713       
Total income from continuing operations 138,318               1,643             2,103             142,064             21,405       163,469   143,804   

Expenses
Employee benefits and on-costs 47,231                 (454)               (470)               46,307               (1,131)        7 45,176     32,200     
Borrowing costs 632                      -                     632                    -                 632          479          
Materials and services 40,552                 229                2,437             43,218               (712)           8 42,506     27,187     
Depreciation and amortisation 16,251                 16,251               1,250         9 17,501     13,375     
Other expenses 6,832                   (0)                   (28)                 6,804                 50              10 6,854       5,647       
Net Loss from disposal of assets -                         -               358          
Total expenses from continuing operations 111,498               (225)               1,939             113,212             (543)           112,669   79,245     

Net operating result from continuing operations 26,820                 1,868             164                28,852.42          21,948       50,800     64,558     

Discontinued operations - surplus/(deficit) -                         -               

Net operating result from all operations 26,820                 1,868             164                28,852               21,948       50,800     64,558     

Net Operating Result before Capital Items (928)                        1,183                 61                      316                       1,700            2,016         22,341       

Notes
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City of Canada Bay Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 01/01/24 to 31/03/24

Income & expenses budget review statement
Recommended changes to revised budget

Budget Variations being recommended include the following material items:

Notes Details

1 User charges and fees UP $401K
Stand Plant Permits are better than budgeted for and are expected to remain at current levels for year 
end.  Income revised up from $250K to $400K, UP $150K.

Parking meter and parking permit income better than anticipated, budget increased from $870K to 
$950K, UP $80K

Road restoration and other ancillary inspection and administration fees, greater than anticipated, 
budgeted income increased from $2.008M to $2.191M, UP $183K

Income from planning proposals projected to increase from $219K to $328K, more applications received 
than anticipated, UP $109K.

Rock Anchor permit fees and other engineering administration fees are greater than anticipated, up from 
$81K to $183K, UP $102K.

Development application fees and other associated fees are anticipated to be greater than anticipated, 
increasing from $1.247M to $1.340M, UP $93K

Building Compliance income is anticipated to be greater than the current budget, mainly due to increases 
in the Annual Fire statement. Income from this area is anticipated to increase from $1.372M to $1.509M, 
UP $137K

Leisure centres' income is anticipated to decrease from $4.016M to $3.617M, DOWN $400K. 

2 Other revenues UP $17K

Infringement income is anticipated to increase from $4.868M to $4.885K, UP $17K.

3 Other income DOWN $9K

Income from Charity Bins less than anticipated, from $23K to $14K, DOWN $9K

4 Grants and contributions - operating DOWN $52K
Grow Our Canopy funding for 2023-24 reduced from $565K to $465K to match re-phased expenditure in 
2024-25, DOWN $100K.

FOGO Grant not anticipated of $42K, UP $42K.

5 Grants and contributions - capital UP $20,248K
Parramatta to Sydney Foreshore Link (PSFL) Grant decreased from $1M to $372K, to match expected 
project expenditure, DOWN $628K.

VPA Rhodes West - funds for 34 Walker Street, part payment of VPA , UP $27.394M

S7.11 funds greater than anticipated, from $6.64M to $7.72M, UP $1.08M.

St Lukes Oval grant funding to be used in 2023-24, UP $30K

Taplin Park playground fence project, project completion re-phased, funding to be transferred to 2024-
25, DOWN $11K

Playground upgrade - Brett Park, project completion re-phased, funding to be transferred to 2024-25, 
DOWN $71K
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City of Canada Bay Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 01/01/24 to 31/03/24

Income & expenses budget review statement
Recommended changes to revised budget

Budget Variations being recommended include the following material items:

Notes Details
Timbrell Park Sports field Upgrade, project completion re-phased, funding to be transferred to 2024-25, 
DOWN $175K

Deakin St Foreshore access, project completion re-phased, funding to be transferred to 2024-25, DOWN 
$259K

Howley Park East Upgrade, project completion re-phased, funding to be transferred to 2024-25. DOWN 
$1.890M.

Regional Cycleway Upgrade, project completion re-phased, funding to be transferred to 2024-25, 2025-
26. DOWN $5.229M

6 Interest and investment revenue UP $800K
Anticipated higher investment income, increased from $6.2M to $7.0M, due to higher cash balances, and 
increasing return on investment, UP $800K.

7 Employee benefits and on-costs DOWN $1,131K
Salary savings directed to material and services, for agency staff and planning consultants, across the 
organisation, (Contra additional expenditure in Contracts and Services - Agency Staff), DOWN $164K.

SRV program savings reallocated to fund capital works , DOWN $967K
8 Materials and services DOWN $712K

Information technology costs less than anticipated, from $3.624M to $3.390M, DOWN $234K

Waste management costs less than anticipated, from $12.39 to $12.268M, DOWN $123K

Planning committee payments reduced from $55K to $25K, DOWN $30K.

Additional funding for sports field lighting maintenance required, UP $50K

Additional funding for drainage maintenance costs required, UP $40K 

Grant - Grow our Canopy round 4 project completion deferred to 2024-25, DOWN $100K

Road restoration costs increased, offsetting income increase, UP $125K

Additional funding required for planning and compliance legal costs, UP $100K

Increase agency personnel costs, UP $164K

SRV program savings reallocated to fund capital works, DOWN $693K
9 Depreciation and amortisation UP $1,250K

Greater than anticipated costs in our infrastructure assets and plant and equipment. UP $1,250K

10 Other expenses UP $50K
Waste charges for 2023-24, increased from $14K to $54K, UP $36K.

Additional sponsorship of Communities for Communities UP $20K

Rusty Priest - Kokoda track funding reduced as only 1 candidate received funding, DOWN $8K
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Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 01/01/24 to 31/03/24

Capital budget review statement

Budget review for the quarter ended 31 March 2024
Capital budget - Council Consolidated

Original Revised Variations Projected Actual
($000's) budget Carry Other than Sep Dec budget for this year end YTD

2023/24 forwards by QBRS QBRS QBRS 2023/24 Mar  Qtr result figures
Capital expenditure
Public Bridges 126         126          -                  126          85            
Buildings 16,789    805        296          350        12          18,252     (4,292)         1 13,960     9,746       
Drainage Works 1,452      140        (393)       1,199       (33)              2 1,166       284          
Plant & Equipment 2,062      2,062       878             3 2,940       1,803       
Public Footpaths 3,642      10          (900)       (85)         2,667       (1,348)         4 1,319       571          
Furniture&Fittings 26           119        17          162          162          60            
Investment Properties 2,500      90          -             2,590       (496)            5 2,094       28            
Land(Improvements) 2,419      5            200        2,624       (1,975)         6 649          289          
Land (Operational) -              92          20          112          112          106          
Other Assets(Library) 514         514          514          349          
Lighting 1,170      139        (589)         720          10               7 730          566          
Seawall and Marine Structures 2,258      287        2,545       (793)            8 1,752       1,195       
Project Management 2,131      2,131       2,131       1,483       
Office Equipment 10           44          54            54            65            
Parks and Sports fields 7,385      707        (296)         (150)       259        7,905       (1,254)         9 6,651       4,707       
Other Assets(Other) 200         11          35          246          246          146          
Other Structures 5,990      1,307     250        294        7,841       (289)            10 7,552       1,994       
Parks and Recreation 400         (29)         37          408          (184)            11 224          206          
Public Roads 13,420    233        589          (364)       60          13,938     (5,717)         12 8,221       3,793       
Swimming Pool 600         600          (315)            13 285          25            
Trees 364         83          447          447          265          
SRV Initiatives -              -             -               -             -             -               1,582          14 1,582       14            
Loan repayments (principal) 1,174      1,174       1,174       936          
Intangible Assets 150         300        41          491          322             15 813          284          
Total capital expenditure 64,782    4,299     -               (922)       649        68,808     (13,904)       54,904     29,000     

Capital funding
Rates & other untied funding 13,201    237        397        140        13,975     141             14,116     6,422       
Capital grants & contributions 21,108    1,480     (794)       28          21,822     (8,226)         13,596     6,810       
Reserves:
- External restrictions/reserves 22,569    1,142     (200)       452        23,963     (4,335)         19,628     12,891     
- Internal restrictions/reserves 7,403      1,440     (325)       29          8,547       (1,742)         6,805       2,291       
Receipts from sale of assets
- Plant & equipment 501         -             501          258             759          586          
Total capital funding 64,782    4,299     -               (922)       649        68,808     (13,904)       54,904     29,000     

Net capital funding - surplus/(deficit) -              -             -               -             -             -               -                  -               -               

Approved changes
Notes
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City of Canada Bay Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 01/01/24 to 31/03/24

Capital budget review statement
Recommended changes to revised budget
More details can be found in the capital works report attachment.
Budget variations being recommended include the following material items:

Notes Details
1   Buildings DOWN $4,292K

Building Asset renewal, $1,655K of the program re-phased to 2024-25, remaining $208K 
returned to General revenue, DOWN $1,863

Five Dock Leisure Centre renovations, project completion re-phased to 2024-25, DOWN 
$588K

Queen Elizabeth Park Toilet block, project completion re-phased to 2024-25, DOWN 
$501K

Public Toilet - McIlwaine Park, transfer $206K to McIlwaine Playground Upgrade, and defer 
$291K to 2024-25, DOWN $497K

Depot relocation study, project completion re-phased to 2024-25, DOWN $293K

Wangal Amenities upgrade, project completion re-phased to 2024-25, DOWN $211K

Bayview Park Toilet Design, project completion re-phased to 2024-25, DOWN $125K

Five Dock Leisure centre public toilets, project completion re-phased to 2024-25, DOWN 
$60K

Victoria Avenue Childrens Centre upgrade to entrance and door, UP $11K

St Lukes Oval (Concord) Stage 1 - site investigation required, UP $30K
2   Drainage Works DOWN $33K

Annual stormwater program, funds transferred from Capital to maintenance, DOWN $40K

Exile Bay Catchment, UP $7K
3   Plant & Equipment UP $878K

Purchase of 2 electric mini sweepers UP $620K

Purchase of vehicles UP $258K
4   Public Footpaths DOWN $1,348K

Parramatta to Sydney Foreshore Link, allocation reduced to match confirmed funding, 
DOWN $628K

Deakin St Foreshore Access, allocation transferred to 2024-25. DOWN $518K

Victoria Road Drummoyne Public Domain design, allocation transferred to 2024-25, DOWN 
$202K

5   Investment Properties DOWN $496K
Beaconsfield Site - Green Corridor Establishment, completion re-phased, and allocation 
transferred to 2024-25, DOWN $497K

6   Land(Improvements) DOWN $1,975K
Howley Park East Upgrade, project completion re-phased, and allocation transferred to 
2024-25, DOWN $1,890K
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Urban Canopy projects, project completion re-phased, allocation transferred to 2024-25, 
DOWN $85K

7   Lighting UP $10K
Additional funds required to complete Lighting pole and renewal program, UP $10K

8   Seawall and Marine Structures DOWN $793K

Saltwater Creek and Exile Bay Seawall naturalisation, project re-phased to 2024-25, 
DOWN $794K

9   Parks and Sports fields DOWN $1,254K

Timbell Park Sportfield Upgrade, project re-phased to 2024-25, DOWN $699K

Drummoyne Oval/Taplin Park stormwater re-use project, re-phased to 2024-25, DOWN $316K

Skateboard Park renewal program, project completion re-phased, transfer allocation  to 
2024-25, DOWN $120K

Wangal and Punt Park POM Actions, project completion re-phased, transfer allocation to 
2024-25, DOWN $82K

Queen Elizabeth Park Gardens, project completion re-phased, transfer allocation to 2024-
25, DOWN $36K

10   Other Structures DOWN $289K
Brett Park Playgorund upgrade, project completion re-phased, transfer allocation to 2024-
25, DOWN $242K

Upgrade of parking meters project re-phased to 2024-25, DOWN $236K

Armitage reserve seawall renewal project completed under budget, return $194K to 
developer contribution reserve

Golf Course Safety screens, project completion re-phased, transfer allocation to 2024-25, 
DOWN $36K

Taplin Park Fence, project completion re-phased, transfer allocation to 2024-25, DOWN $23K

Playground upgrade at Central Park, completion re-phased, transfer allocation to 2024-25, 
DOWN $12K

Livvis Place playground repair, increase allocation from $74K to $94K, UP $20K

Playground Upgrade - McIllwaine Park, increase allocation from $680K to $886K, UP $206K

Majors Bay Reserve Recreation Precinct, increase allocation from $4.392M to $4.642M,UP 
$250K

11   Parks and Recreation DOWN $184K
Utz Reserve upgrade, project completion re-phased, transfer alloaction to 2024-25, DOWN $184K

12   Public Roads DOWN $5,717K
Regional Cycleway Upgrade, project completion re-phased, transfer allocation to 2024-25, 
DOWN $5.229M

Five Dock Park Car Parking Upgrade, project completion re-phased, transfer allocation to 
2024-25, DOWN $400K
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Pedestrian Crossing Safety improvement Program completed under budget, 
DOWN $116K

Clermont Lane - Parking Barrier, project completion re-phased, transfer allocation to 2024-
25, DOWN $102K

Traffic Committee Initiatives, allocation increased from $20K to $100K, UP $20K

Llewellyn Stret Shared Path, allocation increased from $90K to $120K, UP $30K

Trafalgar Parade Pedestrian Crossing, allocation increased from $225K to $295K, UP $70K
13   Swimming Pool DOWN $315K

Drummoyne Pool - Electric Heat Pumps, project completion re-phased, transfer allocation 
to 2024-25, DOWN $315K

14
SRV Initiatives UP $1,582K

Library self-check in kiosks, UP $78K

Concord Oval - replacement tables, UP $37K

Concord Community Centre - replacement chairs, UP $16K

Chiswick Community Centre - replacement chairs, UP  $8K

 Concord Community Centre - Video Conferencing, UP $26K

Taplin Park Playground equipment Renewal,UP $50K

Taplin Park Shade Sail replacement, UP $80K

Prince Edward Park playground equipment renewal, UP $110K

Montague Park playground equipment renewal, UP $30K

Queen Elizabeth Patk - picnic furniture, UP $7K

Drummoyne Swimming Centre Shade Sail, UP $14K

 Cabarita Park, replace picnic shelters, renew benches,  make good to landscaping, UP $36K

Queen Elizabeth Park sportsfield lighting rectifications, UP $140K

Phillip Street - Construct car parking treatment, UP $80K

First Avenue - Arthur Street Roundabout upgrade, UP $350K

Replacing of street furniture (fence) along Majors Bay Road, Concord, UP $80K

Road Resurfacing Program, UP $300K

Annual Footpath Renewal Program, UP $100K

Five Dock Park - Amenities Building Renewal, UP $40K
15   Intangible Assets UP $322K

Purchase of Right of Way at Nullawarra Ave, Concord West, UP $322K
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City of Canada Bay Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 01/01/24 to 31/03/24

Cash & investments budget review statement

Budget review for the quarter ended 31 March 2024
Cash & investments - Council Consolidated

Original
Approved 

changes Revised Variations Projected Actual
($000's) budget Sep Dec budget for this year end YTD

2023/24 QBRS QBRS 2023/24 Mar  Qtr result figures
Externally restricted (1)

Unexpended Loans 2,692       2,692       2,692       2,692            
Contract Liabilities 4,000       4,000       7,635         1 11,635     14,642          
Section 7.4 3,658       3,658       27,513       2 31,171     6,521            
Section 7.11 &7.12 22,102     (536)               (102)       21,464     4,905         3 26,369     30,049          
Community Enhancement Plan 2              2              2              2                   
Affordable Housing SEPP 14,734     14,734     14,734     14,734          
Unexpended Grants (80)           164                 (40)         44            44            30                 
Domestic Waste Management 18,313     (270)               (37)         18,006     917            4 18,923     19,429          
Stormwater Management Levy 84            84            (2)               5 82            579               
Total externally restricted 65,505     (642)               (179)       64,684     40,968       105,652   88,678          
(1) Funds that must be spent for a specific purpose

Internally restricted (2)

Plant & Vehicle Replacement 1,116       1,116       1,116       1,364            
CEEP 32            32            32            32                 
Information Technology 250          (250)               -               692            6 692          519               
Bonds and Deposits 12,115     12,115     12,115     12,499          
Financial Sustainability 1,224       1,224       (535)           7 689          885               
Employee Leave Entitlements 2,206       2,206       2,206       2,206            
Carry Over Works 3,270       (744)               2,526       2,801         8 5,327       6,454            
Drummoyne Oval 0              0              54              9 54            54                 
Investment Fund 4,937       (371)               4,566       790            10 5,356       7,566            
Massey Park 26            26            26            55                 
Wellbank 805          (3)                   802          802          783               
Victoria Ave Childrens 224          (15)                 (29)         180          (11)             11 169          167               
Parking Meters 700          700          236            12 936          1,036            
Water For Community 392          392          392          392               
Election of Councillors 400          400          400          350               
Affordable Housing 4,194       4,194       4,194       4,129            
Parramatta River Catchment Group 234          (66)         168          168          187               
Financial Assistance Grant Advance 3,159       3,159       3,159       790               
Commercial Waste 4,926       4,926       4,926       4,926            
Total internally restricted 40,210     (1,383)            (95)         38,732     4,027         42,759     44,395          
(2) Funds that Council has earmarked for a specific purpose

Unrestricted (i.e.. available after the above Restrictions) 6,181       516                 (210)       6,487       -                 6,487       13,306          

Total Cash & investments 111,896   (1,509)            (484)       109,903   44,995       154,898   146,379        

Notes
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City of Canada Bay Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 01/01/24 to 31/03/24

Cash & investments budget review statement

Investments

Investments have been invested in accordance with Council's Investment Policy.

Cash

This Cash at Bank amount has been reconciled to Council's physical Bank Statements.
The date of completion of this bank reconciliation is 31/03/24

Reconciliation status

The YTD cash & investment figure reconciles to the actual balances held as follows:

Cash at bank (as per bank statements)
Investments on hand
Reconciled cash at bank & investments

Balance as per QBRS review statement:

Recommended changes to revised budget

Budget variations being recommended include the following material items:

Notes Details
1 Contract Liabilities UP $7,635K

Council is holding cash for a number of unspent grants (refer to capital grants in 2.Variation Detail for 
the changes), with these projects deferred to 2024-25, Council anticipates the contract Liability cash 
held at 30/06/2024, will be $11.6M, an increase of $7.635M

2 Section 7.4 UP $27,513K
Cash held  increased as VPA contribution from Walker Corp received, UP $27.394M

Annual Skateboard Park Renewal Program Reserve balance increased, as project deferred,  UP 
$120K

3 Section 7.11 &7.12 UP $4,905K
Cash held by Council anticipated to increase, as contributions received are greater than anticipated, UP $1.08M

Interest earned from  developer contribution reserves greater than anticipated, UP $400K

Re-phased  Wangal Reserve and Punt Park POM Actions reserve balance increased UP $82K

Re-phased  Victoria Road, Drummoyne - Public Domain design/construction reserve balance increased UP $202K

Re-phased  Drummoyne Oval/ Taplin Stormwater re-use reserve balance increased UP $262K

Re-phased  Deakin St Foreshore Access reserve balance increased UP $259K

 Pedestrian Crossing Safety Improvement Program reserve balance increased UP $116K

Re-phased  Timbrell Park Sportsfield Upgrade reserve balance increased UP $524K

Re-phased Playground upgrade - Brett Park reserve balance increased UP $142K

 Playground upgrade - McIlwaine Park reserve balance reduced by  $206K

Re-phased  Playground upgrade - Coralie Reserve reserve balance increased UP $1K

$ 000's

1,165     
145,213 
146,379 

146,379 
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Re-phased  Queen Elizabeth Park Toilet Block reserve balance increased UP $501K

Re-phased Public toilet - McIlwaine Park reserve balance increased UP $298K

Re-phased  Bayview Park Toilet - Design Phase - Knockdown & Rebuild reserve balance increased UP $125K

 Armitage Reserve seawall renewal reserve balance increased UP $194K

Re-phased  Five Dock Park - Car parking Upgrade - POM action item reserve balance increased UP $400K

 Trafalgar Parade Pedestrian Crossing reserve balance reduced by  $70K

Re-phased  Utz Reserve upgrade reserve balance increased UP $184K

Re-phased  Wangal Reserve Amenities Upgrade reserve balance increased UP $211K

4 Domestic Waste Management UP $917K
Cash held by Council anticipated to increase, Saltwalter creek and Exile Bay works have been re-
phased to 2024-25, UP $794K

Reduction in Waste Management expenditure, transfer savings to reserve, UP $123K
5 Stormwater Management Levy DOWN $2K

Additional funding required from Stormwater management levy to complete Exile Bay flood study;
 reduce reserve by $2K

6 Information Technology UP $692K
Increase in cash, as savings from 2023-24 budget to reserved for future use. UP $692K

7 Financial Sustainability DOWN $535K
Decrease in cash, as funding used to purchase electric mini sweepers, DOWN $613K

Increase in cash, as funding reserved to purchase (RFID)Self-check kiosks at the Libraries required in 
2024-25, UP $78K

8 Carry Over Works UP $2,801K
Re-phased Building Renewal reserve balance increased, UP $1,654K

Re-phased  Urban Canopy Street Tree Masterplan reserve balance increased UP $45K

Re-phased  Clermont Lane - Parking Barrier reserve balance increased UP $102K

Re-phased  Playground upgrade - Central Park reserve balance increased UP $12K

Re-phased  Playground upgrade - Brett Park reserve balance increased UP $29K

Re-phased  Urban Canopy - Asset Management reserve balance increased UP $40K

Re-phased  Drummoyne Pool - Sustainability Project Electric Heat Pumps reserve balance increased UP $315K

Re-phased  Five Dock Library- Partial Interior Upgrade reserve balance increased UP $195K

Re-phased  Five Dock Leisure Centre Renovation reserve balance increased UP $588K

Re-phased  Golf Course Safety Screens reserve balance increased UP $36K

Re-phased  Taplin Park playground fence reserve balance increased UP $11K

Re-phased  Queen Elizabeth Park Commemorative Garden Restoration reserve balance increased UP $36K

Re-phased  Five Dock Leisure Centre - Public Toilets reserve balance increased UP $60K

 Easement Acquisition Right of Way, Nullawarra Ave, Concord reserve balance reduced by  $322K
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9 Drummoyne Oval UP $54K
Re-phased  Drummoyne Oval/ Taplin Stormwater re-use reserve balance increased UP $54K

10 Investment Fund UP $790K
Re-phased  Beaconsfield Site – Green Corridor Establishment reserve balance increased UP $497K

Re-phased  Depot Relocation Investigation reserve balance increased UP $293K
11 Victoria Ave Childrens DOWN $11K

 Victoria Avenue Childrens Centre Renewals reserve balance reduced by  $11K
12 Parking Meters UP $236K

Re-phased  Metered parking replacement and upgrade reserve balance increased UP $236K
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City of Canada Bay Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 01/01/24 to 31/03/24

Contracts budget review statement

Budget review for the quarter ended 31 March 2024
Part A - Contracts listing - contracts entered into during the quarter

Contract
Contractor Contract detail & purpose value

Visy Recycling VISY Recycling Contract until 30 Sep-28 409,091     
ASCO Changing Places Amenity - Majors Bay Reserve 355,570     
Garwood International P/L Boschung Urban S2 Electric Sweeper 340,818     
Ezy-Pave Pedestrian and Cyclist Crossing - Broughton Street Concord 322,662     
Landmark Products Pty Ltd Toilet Block for McIwaine Park 311,150     
Garwood International P/L Boschung Urban S2 Electric Sweeper (Electric Demonstrator) 281,778     
4Park Pty Ltd (t/a Forpark Australia) Cabarita Park Playground Upgrade - Construction Works 276,734     
Ally Civil Ron Routley Oval concrete footpath 200,672     
Australian Grinding Company Pty Ltd Concrete footpath grinding program 200,000     
Total Drain Cleaning Services Pty Ltd Timbrell park culvert cleaning 183,577     
Unicorn Landscaping Service Pit and Pipe Repair Programme - Jan 2024 132,600     
Environmental Partnership NSW Howley Park Upgrade: Landscape and Engineering Design Consultancy Services 131,910     
Valuation Services - Dept of Planning 
Industry&Environment Land valuation service 2023-24 126,427     
The Audit Office of New South Wales External Audit Services 123,920     
Stantec Australia Pty Ltd Deakin Street Boardwalk: Planning Consultancy Services 120,662     
Ebcon Pty Ltd 2023 - Utilties Resto Works Pkg 08 - Concrete & Asphalt 117,895     
Moduplay Group Pty Ltd Prince Edward Park playground equipment supply and install 85,735       

Paragon Engineering Pty Ltd

Bridge inspection condition rating, maintenance requirement, and Load rating 2023-24 , 
Allen Street, North Strathfield and Pomeroy Street vehicular Bridge; costs shared with 
Strathfield Council 81,500       

Convil Group Pty Ltd Adams St and Cummings Ave New Footpath 78,036       
A Space Australia Pty Ltd McIlwaine Park Playground - Custom Play Structure 71,564       
The Gardenmakers Pty Ltd Contractors for Tree Planting and Maintenance Nullawarra Ave and surrounds 2024 64,139       
Visy Recycling VISY Processing 60,006       
Sentient Dynamics Pty Ltd Planning Portal Integration - Sentient Dynamics 2 year subscription 60,000       
KPMG Australia Engagement of consultants for Rhodes Station Precinct Delivery strategy 59,337       
Applied Ecology Pty Limited Flora and fauna monitoring study 2023-2024 57,800       
Enviro-LCS Pty Ltd Sanitary Services at various sites for 12 months 56,510       
Moduplay Group Pty Ltd Cabarita Park play tower refurbishment 55,240       
Hutcheon & Pearce Operations Pty Ltd Mower replacement for parks and water 54,091       
Hutcheon & Pearce Operations Pty Ltd Mower replacement for Sportsfields 54,091       
Hutcheon & Pearce Operations Pty Ltd Mower replacement for parks and water 54,091       

Notes:

1. Minimum reporting level is 1% of estimated income from continuing operations of Council or $50,000 - whatever is the lesser.
2. Contracts listed are those entered into during the quarter being reported and exclude contractors on Council's Preferred Supplier list.
3. Contracts for employment are not required to be included.
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City of Canada Bay Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the period 01/01/24 to 31/03/24

Consultancy & legal expenses budget review statement

Consultancy & legal expenses overview

Budgeted
Expense (Y/N)

Consultancies Y

Legal Fees Y

Definition of a consultant:

A consultant is a person or organisation engaged under contract on a temporary basis to provide
recommendations or high level specialist or professional advice to assist decision making by management.
Generally it is the advisory nature of the work that differentiates a consultant from other contractors.

YTD expenditure
(actual dollars)

1,836,308                

659,339                   
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City of Canada Bay Council Capital Program FINANCIAL YEAR: 2023-24 Period: 09

Projects Portfolio Manager
Original Budget - 

24PJBUD
Quarter 1 

Budget
Quarter 2 

Budget
Change in 
Quarter 3

Quarter 3 
Budget Actuals

Concord Oval-Goal Posts Open Space 0 0 35,060 0 35,060 35,056

Annual Skateboard Park Renewal Program Open Space 150,000 150,000 150,000 -119,508 30,492 21,921

Wangal Reserve and Punt Park POM Actions Open Space 250,000 250,000 250,000 -82,407 167,593 117,593

Drummoyne Oval/ Taplin Stormwater re-use Open Space 316,019 316,019 316,019 -316,019 0 9,597

Annual Outdoor Exercise Equipment Program Open Space 100,000 40,000 0 0 0 0

Off-Leash Dog Area Upgrades Open Space 90,000 90,000 90,000 0 90,000 11,648

Deakin St Foreshore Access Open Space 680,000 690,150 690,150 -518,465 171,685 1,685

Create a Swimsite at Bayview Park Open Space 180,000 150,820 188,112 0 188,112 182,489

Urban Canopy Street Tree Masterplan Open Space 45,000 45,000 45,000 -45,000 0 0

Urban Canopy Tree Planting Open Space 200,000 211,110 211,110 0 211,110 110,166

Park Signage Audit & Renewal Open Space 75,000 75,000 75,000 0 75,000 0

Parks Renewal Program - Non - Playground 
Equipment Open Space 100,000 10,000 50,000 0 50,000 39,980

St Lukes Oval Rebuild Open Space 119,156 103,687 103,687 0 103,687 70,054

Playground upgrade - Queen Elizabeth Park Open Space 0 40,030 2,738 0 2,738 2,738

Playground Accessibility Improvements Open Space 350,000 481,112 400,000 0 400,000 8,017

Playground upgrade - WA McInnes Reserve Open Space 80,000 98,520 98,520 0 98,520 1,052

Playground upgrade - Maple Close Reserve Open Space 20,000 20,000 20,000 0 20,000 0

Playground upgrade - Central Park Open Space 20,000 20,000 20,000 -11,600 8,400 6,400

Playground upgrade - Brett Park Open Space 350,000 644,102 858,714 -262,376 596,338 16,355

Playground upgrade - McIlwaine Park Open Space 500,000 500,000 680,000 205,626 885,626 28,626

Playground upgrade - Coralie Reserve Open Space 5,000 5,000 5,000 -900 4,100 3,100

 Pedestrian Access Mobility Plan 
improvements Open Space 100,000 100,000 0 0 0 0

Urban Canopy - Asset Management Open Space 375,000 375,000 375,000 -40,003 334,997 145,761

Greening our City 2020 Round 2 Open Space 78,724 78,724 78,724 0 78,724 50,633

Livvi's Place - Playground Accessibility 
Improvements Open Space 0 73,851 73,851 20,000 93,851 99,039
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City of Canada Bay Council Capital Program FINANCIAL YEAR: 2023-24 Period: 09

Projects Portfolio Manager
Original Budget - 

24PJBUD
Quarter 1 

Budget
Quarter 2 

Budget
Change in 
Quarter 3

Quarter 3 
Budget Actuals

Howley Park East Upgrade Open Space 1,868,590 2,073,271 2,073,271 -1,889,844 183,427 95,263

Greening our City Cooler Suburbs - Round 3 Open Space 35,502 80,019 80,019 0 80,019 65,414

Queen Elizabeth Park - Picnic Shelter Open Space 0 0 18,182 7,000 25,182 18,182

Cabarita Park Picnic Shelters Open Space 0 0 0 36,000 36,000 0

Barnwell Park Golf Course 18th Tee Open Space 70,000 70,000 70,000 0 70,000 0

Golf Course Safety Screens Open Space 76,000 76,000 76,000 -36,000 40,000 0

Parramatta to Sydney Foreshore Link (PSFL) Open Space 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 -627,840 372,160 54,308

Taplin Park playground fence Open Space 34,500 34,501 34,501 -22,896 11,605 11,605

Remote access for sports lighting Open Space 50,000 50,000 50,000 0 50,000 44,210

Utz Reserve upgrade Open Space 220,000 220,000 220,000 -184,075 35,925 23,925

Cabarita Park accessible shelters Open Space 55,600 55,600 55,600 0 55,600 0

Queen Elizabeth Park Commemorative Garden 
Restoration Open Space 50,000 50,000 50,000 -36,000 14,000 2,000

Massey Park Golf Improvement Works Open Space 130,000 130,000 130,000 0 130,000 48,190

Taplin Park Playground Renewal Open Space 0 0 0 130,000 130,000 0

Prince Edward Park Playground Renewal Open Space 0 0 0 110,000 110,000 0

Montague Park Playground Renewal Open Space 0 0 0 30,000 30,000 0
Open Space $7,774,090 $8,407,516 $8,674,258 -$3,654,307 $5,019,951 $1,325,007

Fleet - Vehicles (Trucks, Utes, Trailers, 
Mowers) Fleet Services 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 150,000 1,150,000 884,402

Fleet - Lease Back Vehicles (Sedans and 
Wagons) Fleet Services 1,000,000 1,000,000 1,000,000 108,400 1,108,400 873,480

Small Plant - Engineering Fleet Services 31,000 31,000 31,000 -23,000 8,000 7,767

Small Plant - Parks & Gardens Fleet Services 31,000 31,000 31,000 23,000 54,000 37,535

Purchase of EV Sweepers (SRV) Fleet Services 0 0 0 620,000 620,000 0
Fleet Services $2,062,000 $2,062,000 $2,062,000 $878,400 $2,940,400 $1,803,184

Finance Finance 1,173,605 1,173,605 1,173,605 0 1,173,605 933,197
Finance $1,173,605 $1,173,605 $1,173,605 $0 $1,173,605 $933,197

Kings Road Carpark Upgrade - Design Property Strategy 0 31,676 31,676 0 31,676 0

2 of 7



City of Canada Bay Council Capital Program FINANCIAL YEAR: 2023-24 Period: 09

Projects Portfolio Manager
Original Budget - 

24PJBUD
Quarter 1 

Budget
Quarter 2 

Budget
Change in 
Quarter 3

Quarter 3 
Budget Actuals

10 Thornleigh Avenue Concord Divestment Property Strategy 0 73,380 73,380 0 73,380 2,105

Five Dock Town Centre Property Strategy 0 91,670 91,670 0 91,670 44,485

10 Chapman Street, Strathfield Property Strategy 0 0 20,000 0 20,000 61,894

1 King Street, Concord West Property Strategy 0 0 0 0 0 2,678

Easement Acquisition Right of Way, 
Nullawarra Ave, Concord Property Strategy 0 0 0 322,000 322,000 0

Property Strategy $0 $196,726 $216,726 $322,000 $538,726 $111,161

Street Tree Replacement Program Street Tree Program 250,000 250,000 250,000 0 250,000 0

Trees - 2 Myall St Street Tree Program 0 0 0 0 0 22,452

Trees - 1A Riverview Street Concord Street Tree Program 0 0 0 0 0 4,882

Trees - 36A Therry Street Drummoyne Street Tree Program 0 0 0 0 0 19,295

Trees - 48 Plunkett Street Drummoyne Street Tree Program 0 0 0 0 0 14,415

Trees - 57 Tranmere Street Drummoyne Street Tree Program 0 0 0 0 0 11,310

Trees - 49 Tranmere St Drummoyne Street Tree Program 0 0 0 0 0 5,150

Trees - 8 Broughton Street Drummoyne Street Tree Program 0 0 0 0 0 6,400

Trees - 8 Minnesota Ave Five Dock Street Tree Program 0 0 0 0 0 7,100

Trees - 44 Minnesota Ave Five Dock Street Tree Program 0 0 0 0 0 7,900

Trees - 21 Day Street Drummoyne Street Tree Program 0 0 0 0 0 6,050

Trees - 59 Tranmere Street, Drummoyne Street Tree Program 0 0 0 0 0 5,500
Street Tree Program $250,000 $250,000 $250,000 $0 $250,000 $110,454

Venue Coordination Venue Management 0 0 17,000 0 17,000 13,264

Concord Oval Furniture - Replacement tables Venue Management 0 0 0 37,000 37,000 0

Concord Community Centre Furniture - 
replacement chairs Venue Management 0 0 0 16,000 16,000 0

Chiswick Community Centre Furniture - 
replacement chairs Venue Management 0 0 0 8,000 8,000 0

Venue Management $0 $0 $17,000 $61,000 $78,000 $13,264

Annual Accessibility Works Program ( Bus Stop 
Upgrades etc) Roads and Traffic 300,000 200,000 215,000 0 215,000 201,620

Annual Capital Works Traffic Facilities 
Program Roads and Traffic 210,000 270,942 270,942 0 270,942 65,159
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City of Canada Bay Council Capital Program FINANCIAL YEAR: 2023-24 Period: 09

Projects Portfolio Manager
Original Budget - 

24PJBUD
Quarter 1 

Budget
Quarter 2 

Budget
Change in 
Quarter 3

Quarter 3 
Budget Actuals

Annual Footpath Renewal Program Roads and Traffic 560,000 560,000 560,000 100,000 660,000 313,332

Annual Kerb/Gutter Renewal Program Roads and Traffic 210,000 210,000 210,000 0 210,000 117,361

Annual Regional Roads Program Roads and Traffic 125,000 125,000 125,000 3,000 128,000 125,000

Annual Road Pavement Renewal Program Roads and Traffic 953,000 953,000 953,000 0 953,000 482,633

Road Resurfacing Program Roads and Traffic 1,500,000 1,500,000 1,500,000 300,000 1,800,000 558,959

Roads To Recovery Program Roads and Traffic 168,737 223,413 223,413 -2,300 221,113 156,122

The Terrace - Embankment Stabilisation Roads and Traffic 150,000 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 17,825

Traffic Committee Initiatives Roads and Traffic 40,000 80,000 80,000 20,000 100,000 88,701

Victoria Road, Drummoyne - Public Domain 
design/construction Roads and Traffic 202,000 202,000 202,000 -202,000 0 0

Annual Bridge Renewal Program Roads and Traffic 126,315 126,315 126,315 0 126,315 84,826

Kerb Ramp Design at Burwood Rd and Crane 
St Concord Roads and Traffic 39,327 0 0 0 0 0

Pedestrian Crossing Safety Improvement 
Program Roads and Traffic 450,000 589,245 589,245 -115,670 473,575 127,716

Intersection Upgrade George and Pomeroy 
Street Roads and Traffic 100,000 35,501 35,501 0 35,501 665

Rhodes East Public Domain - Design Only Roads and Traffic 200,000 0 0 0 0 0

Regional Cycleway Upgrade - RMS Grant Roads and Traffic 5,630,000 5,675,715 5,675,715 -5,228,582 447,133 280,740

Clermont Lane - Parking Barrier Roads and Traffic 115,000 115,000 115,000 -102,317 12,683 12,772

Local Roads Heavy Patching Program Roads and Traffic 178,000 178,000 178,000 0 178,000 48,778

Greenlees Avenue - Design and Construct 
parking treatment Roads and Traffic 5,000 5,000 5,000 0 5,000 0

Phillip Street - Construct car parking treatment Roads and Traffic 390,000 390,000 390,000 80,000 470,000 41,917

Mortlake LATM Roads and Traffic 300,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 76,644

Pedestrian facilities around Russell Lea public 
School Roads and Traffic 265,000 310,026 310,026 0 310,026 53,837

Five Dock Park - Car parking Upgrade - POM 
action item Roads and Traffic 400,000 400,000 400,000 -400,000 0 0

Lyons Road West Refuge Island Roads and Traffic 369,324 394,290 394,290 0 394,290 337,464

Harris Road Pedestrian Crossing Roads and Traffic 190,000 237,700 237,700 0 237,700 201,582

Trafalgar Parade Pedestrian Crossing Roads and Traffic 157,000 225,000 225,000 70,000 295,000 7,965
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City of Canada Bay Council Capital Program FINANCIAL YEAR: 2023-24 Period: 09

Projects Portfolio Manager
Original Budget - 

24PJBUD
Quarter 1 

Budget
Quarter 2 

Budget
Change in 
Quarter 3

Quarter 3 
Budget Actuals

Llewellyn Street Shared Path Roads and Traffic 90,000 90,000 90,000 29,769 119,769 119,769

Metered parking replacement and upgrade Roads and Traffic 250,000 250,000 250,000 -236,250 13,750 13,750

Regional and Local Roads Repair Program 
(RLRRP) Roads and Traffic 1,114,224 1,114,224 1,114,224 576 1,114,800 848,797

First Avenue - Arthur Street Roundabout 
Upgrade Roads and Traffic 200,000 0 0 358,900 358,900 8,900

Wellbank Street - signal redesign Roads and Traffic 120,000 0 0 0 0 0

Road Rectification at Tranmere Street Roads and Traffic 200,000 200,000 200,000 0 200,000 3,900

Shoreline Drive at Annie Leggatt Promenade, 
Rhodes Roads and Traffic 0 0 10,000 0 10,000 7,650

Byrne Avenue Speed hump and speed 
cushions Roads and Traffic 0 0 50,000 0 50,000 0

Majors Bay Village Renewal Roads and Traffic 0 0 0 80,000 80,000 0
Roads and Traffic $15,307,927 $15,110,371 $15,185,371 -$5,244,874 $9,940,497 $4,404,382

Buildings Renewal Buildings 2,976,700 2,890,835 2,890,836 -1,862,624 1,028,212 437,612

Beaconsfield Site – Green Corridor 
Establishment Buildings 2,500,000 2,517,015 2,517,015 -496,559 2,020,456 26,245

Annual Shade Renewal Program Buildings 50,000 50,000 36,500 0 36,500 7,908

Annual Building and Facility Accessibility 
Works Program Buildings 300,000 300,000 300,000 0 300,000 197,789

Five Dock Park Amenities Building renewal Buildings 0 0 0 40,000 40,000 0

Drummoyne Pool Renewals Buildings 125,000 125,000 125,000 14,340 139,340 14,340

Cabarita Pool Renewals Buildings 125,000 125,000 125,000 0 125,000 24,765

Drummoyne Pool - Sustainability Project 
Electric Heat Pumps Buildings 350,000 350,000 350,000 -315,000 35,000 0

Queen Elizabeth Park Toilet Block Buildings 495,000 549,175 549,175 -500,575 48,600 18,600

Public toilet - McIlwaine Park Buildings 761,625 761,625 761,625 -497,303 264,322 87,148

Sustainability Program (Net Zero by 2030) - 
Buildings Buildings 80,000 80,000 80,000 0 80,000 0

Five Dock Library- Partial Interior Upgrade Buildings 262,500 262,500 262,500 -195,057 67,443 9,487

Bayview Park Toilet - Design Phase - 
Knockdown & Rebuild Buildings 163,125 163,125 163,125 -125,242 37,883 19,096

Five Dock Leisure Centre Renovation Buildings 1,200,000 1,168,491 1,168,491 -587,598 580,893 141,663

Five Dock Leisure Centre - Public Toilets Buildings 0 500,000 500,000 -60,124 439,876 4,496

Wangal Reserve Amenities Upgrade Buildings 250,000 250,000 250,000 -210,868 39,132 1,920
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City of Canada Bay Council Capital Program FINANCIAL YEAR: 2023-24 Period: 09

Projects Portfolio Manager
Original Budget - 

24PJBUD
Quarter 1 

Budget
Quarter 2 

Budget
Change in 
Quarter 3

Quarter 3 
Budget Actuals

Abbotsford Long Day Care Centre Pathway 
Renewal Buildings 0 143,000 143,000 0 143,000 141,845

Victoria Avenue Childrens Centre Renewals Buildings 0 0 28,700 10,850 39,550 28,664

St Lukes Oval (Concord) Redevelopment Stage 
1 Buildings 0 0 0 30,000 30,000 0

Buildings $9,638,950 $10,235,766 $10,250,967 -$4,755,760 $5,495,207 $1,161,578

Concord Library Furniture and Fittings
Library and Community 

Services 8,540 8,540 8,540 0 8,540 945

Five Dock Library Furniture
Library and Community 

Services 6,712 6,712 6,712 0 6,712 4,238

Library Audio/Visual
Library and Community 

Services 40,750 40,750 40,750 0 40,750 21,873

Library Books
Library and Community 

Services 314,220 314,220 314,220 0 314,220 216,686

Library Periodicals
Library and Community 

Services 37,390 37,390 37,390 0 37,390 32,399

Library Cataloguing and Processing
Library and Community 

Services 121,850 121,850 121,850 0 121,850 78,424

The Learning Space - Furniture and Fittings
Library and Community 

Services 10,617 10,617 10,617 0 10,617 0

Replacement Robot at the Learning Space
Library and Community 

Services 10,000 10,000 10,000 0 10,000 0

Making the Most of Five Dock Library for the 
Community

Library and Community 
Services 0 119,447 119,447 0 119,447 41,272

Library RFID Equipment Replacement SRV
Library and Community 

Services 0 0 0 78,000 78,000 0
Library and Community Services $550,079 $669,526 $669,526 $78,000 $747,526 $395,837

Goddard Park Amenities Building Upgrade City Projects 0 67,885 67,885 0 67,885 22,136

Redevelopment of Concord Oval City Projects 0 350,000 333,172 0 333,172 263,405

Charles Heath Reserve Upgrade City Projects 3,020,000 3,747,982 4,199,982 0 4,199,982 2,611,036

Timbrell Park Amenities Upgrade City Projects 0 296,568 296,568 0 296,568 53,676

McIlwaine Park - River Activation City Projects 2,340,000 1,877,348 1,697,348 0 1,697,348 1,631,865

Rhodes Recreation Centre City Projects 10,000,000 10,000,000 10,000,000 0 10,000,000 8,221,239

Delivery Portfolio City Projects 1,594,055 1,594,055 1,594,055 -120,000 1,474,055 933,438

Timbrell Park Sportsfield Upgrade City Projects 800,000 960,986 960,986 -699,346 261,640 182,288

Project Management Office City Projects 536,834 536,834 536,834 120,000 656,834 549,477

Drummoyne Shared Spaces City Projects 0 74,172 74,172 0 74,172 1,500

Majors Bay Reserve Recreation Precinct City Projects 3,883,784 4,392,159 4,392,159 250,000 4,642,159 1,327,617
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City of Canada Bay Council Capital Program FINANCIAL YEAR: 2023-24 Period: 09

Projects Portfolio Manager
Original Budget - 

24PJBUD
Quarter 1 

Budget
Quarter 2 

Budget
Change in 
Quarter 3

Quarter 3 
Budget Actuals

Depot Relocation Investigation City Projects 300,000 456,716 456,716 -293,456 163,260 97,627

Bertram St Concord In Road Tree Planting City Projects 0 38,802 38,802 0 38,802 38,511

Campbell Park shared path City Projects 800,000 0 0 0 0 0
City Projects $23,274,673 $24,393,508 $24,648,680 -$742,802 $23,905,878 $15,933,814

Drainage Renewal and Relining Program
Strategic Assets and 

Innovation 443,530 443,530 381,530 -104,522 277,008 113,031

Annual Stormwater Management Program
Strategic Assets and 

Innovation 428,500 428,500 428,500 -40,000 388,500 63,660

Rhodes Foreshore Lighting Replacement
Strategic Assets and 

Innovation 0 145,900 295,900 -132,093 163,807 150,807

Renew Iron Cove Seawall- Sisters Bay to 
Birkenhead Point

Strategic Assets and 
Innovation 0 16,612 143,650 0 143,650 51,501

Floodplains - Powells Creek East Catchment 
FS, FRMS, FRM

Strategic Assets and 
Innovation 70,000 210,254 210,254 0 210,254 55,591

Floodplains - Exile Bay Catchment FRMPS
Strategic Assets and 

Innovation 100,000 100,000 100,000 6,500 106,500 34,530

Five Dock Bay Seawall Dening to Thompson St
Strategic Assets and 

Innovation 258,000 258,000 130,962 0 130,962 19,500

Saltwater Creek and Exile Bay Seawall 
naturalisation

Strategic Assets and 
Innovation 2,000,000 2,269,882 2,269,882 -793,509 1,476,373 1,124,427

Moala Concord Hospital Culvert Renewal
Strategic Assets and 

Innovation 410,000 17,000 79,000 104,522 183,522 17,000

Light Poles Priority Renewals
Strategic Assets and 

Innovation 0 40,525 40,525 0 40,525 40,525

Annual Lighting and Pole Renewal
Strategic Assets and 

Innovation 670,000 490,750 340,750 141,863 482,613 360,187

LED upgrade to Council public domain lights
Strategic Assets and 

Innovation 0 33,350 33,350 0 33,350 11,150

Armitage Reserve seawall renewal
Strategic Assets and 

Innovation 220,000 670,771 670,771 -193,793 476,978 416,595

Queen Elizabeth Park sports field lighting 
rectification

Strategic Assets and 
Innovation 0 0 0 140,000 140,000 0

Strategic Assets and Innovation $4,600,030 $5,125,074 $5,125,074 -$871,032 $4,254,042 $2,458,504

 Canada Bay NICE inContact CXone Contact 
Centre Information Systems 0 17,500 17,500 0 17,500 28,532

Information Technology Projects Information Systems 150,000 150,000 150,000 0 150,000 20,404

Laptop, Mobile, and Tablet Purchases Information Systems 0 44,000 44,000 0 44,000 65,045

ECM Upgrade Information Systems 0 323,000 323,000 0 323,000 235,550

Concord Community Centre Video 
Conferencing Equipment Information Systems 0 0 0 26,000 26,000 0

Information Systems $150,000 $534,500 $534,500 $26,000 $560,500 $349,532

$64,781,356 $68,158,592 $68,807,707 -$13,903,375 $54,904,332 $28,999,916
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